BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of & AGREED ORDER
Vocational Nurse License Number 185473 §
issued to LAJEAN EVONE CARR 8§

§

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board, considered

the matter of LAJEAN EVONE CARR, Vocational Nurse License Number 185473, hereinafter

referred to as Respondent.

information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may be subject to

discipline pursuant to Section 301.452(b)(10)&(13), Texas Occupations Code.

approved by Katherine

NI

(8]

Respondent waived notice and hearing and agreed to the entry of this Agreed Order

A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN, Executive Director, on August 19, 2019.

FINDINGS OF FACT

Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in
these Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity
to show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license(s).

Respondent waived notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Agreed Order.

Respondent's license to practice as a vocational nurse in the State of Texas is in current

status.

cate in Vocational Nursing from Navarro College at Mexia,

Respondent received a Certifi
001. Respondent was licensed to practice vocational nursing

Mexia. Texas, on August 10,2
in the State of Texas on September 12. 2002,

Respondent's nursing employment history includes:

Licensed Vocational Nurse Mexia State Supported Living
Center/Mexia State School

Mexia, Texas

9/2002 — 5/2013
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Respondent's nursing employment history continued;

42010 - 12/2018 Licensed Vocational Nurse Teague Nursing and
Rehabilitation
Teague, Texas

10/2018 = 7/2019 Licensed Vocational Nurse ~ Mexia State Supported Living
Center/Mexia State School
Mexia, Texas

/2019 — Present Unknown

On or about June 10, 2013. Respondent was required to successfully complete a Corrective
Action issued by the Board. On or about May 12,2014, Respondent successfully completed
the terms of the Order. A copy of the June 10, 2013, Corrective Action is attached and
incorporated herein by reference as part of this Agreed Order.

At the time of the initial incident, Respondent was employed as a Licensed Vocational
Nurse with Mexia State Supported Living Center. Mexia, Texas, and had been in that
position for eight (8) months.

On or about June 12, 2019, while employed as a Licensed Vocational Nurse with the Mexia
State Supported Living Center, Mexia, Texas, Respondent falsely documented the
administration of medications in patients’ Medication Administration Records (MAR) in
that medications were found in her purse. Respondent’s conduct created an inaccurate
medical record and failurs to administer medication as ordered by the physician could have
resulted in non-efficacious treatment.

On or about June 12,2019, while employed as a Licensed Vocational Nurse with the Mexia
State Supported Living Center, Mexia, Texas, Respondent failed to take precautions to
secure two (2) tabs of Divalproex 125mg, two (2) tabs of Levetiracetam 750mg, one (1)
tab of Montelukast sodium 10mg, one (1) tab of Levothyroxine SOmcg, and one (1) single
dose packet of Fiber-Stat belonging o the facility and patients thereof. in that the
medications and Fiber-Stat were found in her purse. Respondent's conduct was likely to
defraud the facility and patients thereof of the cost of the medications

. In response to Findings of Fact Numbers Eight (8) and Nine (9), Respondent states she

may have dropped medications into her briefcase, not her purse, by accident, but denies
purposefully putting the medications in there. Respondent states the briefcase was sitting
open in one of the medication rooms. Respondent states she was assigned to units on
opposite ends of the building and was trying to complete the medication passes, s0 she was

moving quickly.
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

Notice was served in accordance with law.

The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation(s) of 22 TEX. ADMIN., CODE
S217. 1 HDH(A)L(HB).(I(CY&(1 YD) and 22 TeX. ADMIN, ConEe
§217.1200 ) A)L(D(B),(C)(A)(6)(A).(6)(H)&(10)(B).

The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b)(10)&(13), Texas
Occupations Code, to take disciplinary action against Vocational Nurse License Number
185473, heretofore issued to LAJEAN EVONE CARR,

Pursuant to Section 301.463(d), Texas Occupations Code, this Agreed Order is a settlement
agreement under Rule 408, Texas Rules of Evidence, in civil or criminal litigation.

TERMS OF ORDER

SANCTION AND APPLICABILITY
IT IS THEREFORE AGRE‘ED and ORDERED that RESPONDENT SHALL

receive the sanction of WARNING WITH STIPULATIONS AND FINE in accordance
with the terms of this Order.

A. This Order SHALL apply to any and all future licenses issued to RESPONDENT
to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

B. This Order SHALL be applicable to RESPONDENT'S nurse licensure compact
privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

C. As a result of this Order, RESPONDENT'S license(s) will be designated "single

state”" and RESPONDENT may not work outside the State of Texas in another
nurse licensure compact party state.

COMPLIANCE WITH LAW
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While under the terms of this Order, RESPONDENT agrees to comply in all
respects with the Nursing Practice Act, Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 er seq., the
Rules and Regulations Relating to Nursing Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE §§211.1 ef seq., and this Agrcéd Order.

UNDERSTANDING BOARD ORDERS

Within thirty (30) days of entry of this Order, RESPONDENT must successfully
complete the Board's online course, "Understanding Board Orders", which can be accessed
on the Board's website from the "Discipline & Complaints" drop-down menu or directly

at: Arips waen boseexas ooy UnderstaudingBoardQrders index.asp. Upon successful

completion, RESPONDENT must submit the course verification at the conclusion of the
course, which automatically transmits the verification to the Board.

REMEDIAL EDUCATION COURSE(S)

In addition to any continuing education requirements the Board may require for
licensure renewal, RESPONDENT SHALL successfully complete the following remedial

education course(s) within one (1) vear of the effective date of this Order, unless

otherwise specifically indicated:

A. A Board-approved course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics that shall
be a minimum of six (6) hours in length. The course's content shall include the
Nursing Practice Act. standards of practice, documentation of care, principles of
nursing ethics, conlidentiality, professional boundaries, and the Board's
Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct; Fraud, Theft, and
Deception; Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or
other Substance Use Disorder; and Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing on
malpractice issues will not be accepted. Home study and video programs will not
be approved.

B. A Board-approved course in medication administration with a didactic portion
of not less than six (6) hours and a clinical component of not less than twenty-four
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(24) hours. Both the didactic and clinical components must be provided by the
same Registered Nurse. The course's content shall include: a review of proper
administration procedures for all standard routes; computation of drug dosages;
the six (6) rights of medication administration; factors influencing the choice of
route; and possible adverse effects resulting from improper administration. The
clinical component SHALL focus on tasks of medication administration only. The
course description shall indicate goals and objectives for the course, resources to
be utilized, and the methods to be used to determine successful completion of the
course. Successful completion of this course requires RESPONDENT to
successfully complete both the didactic and clinical portions of the course.

C. A Board-approved course in nursing documentation that shall be a minimum
of six (6) hours in length. The course's content shall include: nursing standards
related to accurate and complete documentation; legal guidelines for recording;
methods and processes of recording; methods of alternative record-keeping; and
computerized documentation. Home study courses and video programs will not be
approved.

D). The course '"Sharpening Critical Thinking Skills," a 3.6 contact hour online
program provided by the National Council of State Boards of Nursing (NCSBN)

Learning Extension.

In order to receive credit for completion of this/these course(s), RESPONDENT SHALL
CAUSE the instructor to submit a Verification of Course Completion form or SHALL
submit the continuing education certificate, as applicable, to the attention of Monitoring
at the Board's office. RESPONDENT SHALL first obtain Board approval of any course
prior to enrollment if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved provider.
Information about Board-approved courses and Verification of Course Completion forms
are availuble from the Board al wiw, hon.fexas.govicomplianee.

MONETARY FINE

RESPONDENT SHALL pav a monetary fine in the amount of two hundred

fifty dollars ($250.00) within forty-five (45) davs of the effective date of this Order.

Payment is to be made directly to the Texas Board of Nursing in the form of cashier’s

check or U.S. money order. Partial payments will not be accepted.

EMPLOYMENT REQUIREMENTS
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In order to complete the terms of this Order, RESPONDENT must work as a nurse

in the State of Texas, providing direct patient care in a clinical healthcare setting, for a

minimum of sixts-four 1641 hours per month for four (4) quarterly periods [one (1) year]

of employment. This requirement will not be satisfied until four (4) quarterly periods of

employment as a nurse have elapsed. Periods of unemployment or of employment that do

not require the use of a registered nurse (RN) or a vocational nurse (LVN) license, as

appropriate, will not apply to this period and will not count towards completion of this

requirement.

A,

B.

Notifying Present and Future Employers: RESPONDENT SHALL notify each
present employer in nursing and present each with a complete copy of this Order,
including all attachments, if any, within five (5) days of receipt of this Order.
While under the terms of this Order, RESPONDENT SHALL notify all future
employers in nursing and present each with a complete copy of this Order,
including all attachments, if any, prior to accepting an offer of employment.

Notification of Employment Forms: RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each
present employer in nursing to submit the Board's "Notification of Employment”
form to the Board's office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order.
RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future employer to submit the Board's
"Notification of Employment form" to the Board's office within five (5) days of
employment as a nurse.

Indirect Supervision: RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised by a Registered
Nurse, if licensed as a Registered Nurse, or by a Licensed Vocational Nurse or a
Registered Nurse, if licensed as a Licensed Vocational Nurse, who is on the
premises, The supervising nurse is not required to be on the same unit or ward as
RESPONDENT, but should be on the facility grounds and readily available to
provide assistance and intervention if necessary. The supervising nurse shall have
a minimum of two (2) vears of experience in the same or similar practice setting
10 which the RESPONDENT is currently working. RESPONDENT SHALL work
only regularly assigned. identified and predetermined unit(s). RESPONDENT
SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse registry, temporary nurse employment
agency, hospice. or home health agency. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-
employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are prohibited.
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VII.

D. Nursing Performance Evaluations: RCSPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each
employer to submit, on forms provided to the RESPONDENT by the Board,
periodic reports as to RESPONDENT'S capability to practice nursing. These
reports shall be completed by the individual who supervises the RESPONDENT
and these reports shall be submitted by the supervising individual to the office of
the Board at the end of each three (3) month quarterly period for four (4) quarters
fone (1) year] of employment as a nurse.

RESTORATION OF UNENCUMBERED LICENSE(S)

Upon full compliance with the terms of this Agreed Order, all encumbrances will
be removed from RESPONDENT'S license(s) and/or privilege(s) to practice nursing in
the State o Texas and. subject 1o meeting all existing cligibility requirements in Texas
Occupations Code Chapter 304, Article . RESPONDENT may be eligible for nurse
licensure compact privileges, if any.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.



RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

I understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Order. [ waive
representation by counsel. | have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the violation(s)
alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the entry of this Order, and any conditions
of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter. I waive judicial review of this
Order. | understand that this Order is subject to ratification by the Texas Board of Nursing and a
copy of this Order will be mailed to me once the Order becomes effective. I understand that if [
fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this Order, I will be subject to investigation and
disciplinary sanction, including possible revocation of my license(s) and/or privileges fo practice

nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

Signed this )| dayof (X ¥0ohes72019 .
Aa T xy) fvone CAGR

LAJEAN EVONE CARR. RESPONDENT

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 4\ day of Cr)ﬂbﬂ(, 20 \q .

SEAL Mﬁm .

‘ J

q STEPHANIE SMITH

| /S NOTARY PUBLIC . :i

§ (f STATE OF TEXAS Notary Public in and for the State of JQX(lg
4 \ 1D # 12975017-0

My Comm. Expires 03-17-2022

0/0/0/185473:261 -8- CI0



WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does hereby

ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 11th day of October, 2019, by LAJEAN

EVONE CARR, Vocational Nurse License Number 185473, and said Agreed Order is final.

0/0/0/185473:261

Effective this 10th day of December, 2019.

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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In the Matter of § CORRECTIVE
Vocational Nurse License Number 185473 §
issued to LAJEAN EVONE CARR § ACTION

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,
considered the matter of LAJEAN EVONE CARR. Vocational Nurse License Number 185473,
heretnafter referred to as Respondent.

mformation received by the Board produced evidence thai Respondent violated
Section 301.452(b)(2)&(10). Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived representation by
counsel and agreed to the entry of this Corrective Action approved by Katherine A. Thomas, MN,

RN. FAAN, Executive Director, on February 16, 2013,

FINDINGS QF FACT

i, Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below was
served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunily to show compliance with
all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2 Respondent waived represeniation by counsel and agreed Lo the entry of this Corrective
Action.

3 Respondent is currently licensed (o practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.

4. On or about September 26, 2011, Respondent submitted an Online Renewal Document to

the Texas Board of Nursing, in which she provided false, deceptive, and/or misleading
information. in that she answered "No" to the question:

"Have you, within the past 24 months or since your last renewal, for any criminal
offense. inciuding those pending appeal:

Al been convicted of a misdemeanor?

B. been convicted of a felony?

C. pled nolo contendere, no contest, or guiity?

kS R20
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D, received deferved adjudication?

E. been placed on community supervision or court-ordered probation, whether
or not adjudicated guilty?

I heen sentenced 1o serve jail or prison time? court-ordered confinement?

G. been granted pre-trial diversion?

F.  been arrested or have any pending criminal charges?

l been cited or charged with any violation of the law?

J been subject of a court-martial; Article 15 violation; or received any form of
military judgment/punishment/action?"

Respondent failed to disclose that on or about September 16, 2009, Respondent pled Guilty
1o and was convicted of THIFT BY CHECK. a misdemeanor in the County Court, Navarro
County. Texas, under Cause Now 63712, As a-result of the-convietions-Respondent was
semenced to confinement in the Navarro County Jail fora period of one hundred eighty (180)
days: however, impasition of the sentence of conlinement was suspended, and Respondent
was placed on community supervision for a period of one hundred eighty (180) days.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant 1o Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555 and 301.651-301 657, the
Board has jurisdiction over this matter.

Notice was served in accordance with law.

The evidence received is sulTicient to prove violation of Section 301.452(b)(2)&(10), Texas
Oceupations Code, and 22 Trx, ADMIN. CODE §217.12(6)(1).

Respondent’s conduct constitutes grounds for corrective action pursuant to Section 301.652,
Texas Occupations Code, and 22 Tex. ApmIN. CODE §21 3.32(2)(D).

CORRECTIVE ACTION

(T IS THEREFORE AGREED that RESPONDENT SHALL successfully complete

the following requirements of this CORRECTIVE ACTION:

(118 FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that. until successt“u]ly completed, this

Corrective Action SHALL apply to any and all future licenses issued to Respondent to practice

pursing in the State of Texas.

‘e
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(1) RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Acl,
Texus Occupations Code §§301.001 es seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education,
Ficensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.1 e seq.

(2)RESPONDENT SHALL. withinone (1) vear of the date of this Corrective Action.
successfully complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics, RESPONDENT SHALL
obtain Board approval of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a
pre-approved provider, Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for
the course to be approved, the warget audience shall include nurses. It shall be a minimum of six (6)
hours in length. The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice,
documentation of care, principles of nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries, and the
Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct: Fraud, Thefl énd Deception;
Nurses with Substance Abuse. Misuse, Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorder;
and Lying and Falsification.  Courses focusing on malpractice issues will not be accepted,
RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course
Completion form, provided by the Board. to the Office of the Board to verify RESPONDENT'S
successtul completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses
stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition o any continuing education requirements the Board
has Tor relicensure. Board-approved courses muy be found ai the following Board website address:

b e b texas oy diseinlinuvactiandsiipsconises, himi,

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amount of five hundred
dotlars ($500.00). RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine within forty-{ive (45) days of this Corrective
Action, Payment is (0 be made directly to the Texas Board of Nursing in the form of cashier's check
or U.S. money order. Partial payents will not be accepted.

A
i R20



IT 1S FURTHER AGRELD. that upon full compliance with the terms of this
Corrective Action. this matter shall be closed and this Corrective Action shall remain confidential.
However, should Respond'enl fail to successfully complete the terms of this Corrective Action, this
matter shall be terminated immediately and shall be (reated as a disciplinary proceeding under
Subchapter 1. Tex. Occ. Cong, Further, should Respondent commit a subsequent violation of the
Nursing Praclice Act or Board Rules, this Corrective Action shall be treated as prior disciplinary
action,

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE,
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'-z- Notary Public

RESPONDENTS CERTIFICATION

| understand that | have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Corrective
Action. I waive representation by counsel, | have reviewed this Corrective Action. | neither admit
nor deny the violation alleged hercin. By my signature below, [ agree 1o the entry of this Corrective
Action and to successfully complele its conditions, o avoid further disciplinary action in this matter.
| waive judicial review of this Order. I understand that when this Corrective Action becomes
effective, a copy will be mailed to me. I understand that if I [ail to successfully complete the terms
and conditions of this Corrective Action. I will be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction,
including possible revocation of my license to practice nursing in the State of Texas, as a

consequence of my noncompliance.

1
Signed this o day of Tung 2013

({A TeAn 2yone CARR

LAJEAN EVONIE CARR. Respondent

Sworn (o and subscribed before me this L day of Suw& , 2013

SEAL Bpagpar (2

3tmnnnnrnnnamn—awa:thicannoa Sl 3§
ATh Notary Public in and for the State ofl@ﬁsjmm——-

?"v p% BENJAMIN MCELREATH

-ﬁ, SLAT&E OF TEXAS
‘% y Commission
"’“:"? Expires 10/01/2013 i
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive Director, on behalf of
the Texas Board of Nursing, does hereby impose this Corrective Action that was signed on the 6th

day of June, 2013, by LAJ EAN EVONE CARR, Vocational Nurse License Number 185473.

Effective this 10th day of June, 2013.

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN

Executive Director on behalf
of said Board

/0/185473:246 R20



